

No. 15-577

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General of Missouri

JAMES R. LAYTON
Solicitor General,
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-1800
Fax: (573) 751-0774

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 2

I. In most cases on which Trinity Lutheran relies to find a conflict or confusion, public money flows as determined by private parties. 3

II. Giving a particular church public money to improve its property to better serve a church ministry is a form of government speech..... 5

III. In *Badger Catholic*, the Seventh Circuit addressed a state-created “public forum” for free speech—and recognized distinctions pertinent to this case. 7

IV. This case does not presage the denial of “routine benefits” to churches..... 9

V. Article I, § 7 was not included in the 1945 Missouri Constitution because of religious bigotry..... 10

VI. *Colorado Christian University* did not define a competing level of scrutiny for similar equal protection claims..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (2010)	9, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10 th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 14, 15
<i>Eulitt v. Maine</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	4, 15
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	6
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY

§ 260.273, Mo. Rev. Stat.	1
Art. I, § 7, Mo. Const. (1945)	2, 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DEBATES OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF MISSOURI, 1943-1944	13, 14
